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VOLUME I - CHAPTER NINE   
COMMENTS AND 
RESPONSES 
 
9.1 COMMENTS RECEIVED 
 
This chapter displays the comments received on the Draft General Plan and the Planning 
Department’s written responses to the comments.  Comments received on the Draft Plan included 
letters from agencies and individuals.  A list of comments is provided below.  All comments are 
shown verbatim on the following pages. 
 

• State Clearing House and Planning Unit, Terry Roberts (February 10, 2006) 
• Department of Conservation, Denis J. O’Bryant (February 9, 2006) 
• Department of Transportation, Tom Dumas (February 8, 2006) 
• Department of Water Resources, Mike Mirmazaheri (Jan 30, 2006) 
• Department of the Army, Michael Finan (January 17, 2006) 
• San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, Debbie Johnson (January 12, 2006) 
• Modesto Irrigation District, Celia Aceves (February 6, 2006) 
• San Joaquin Valley Department of Public Works, Thomas Dumas (February 8, 2006) 
• Ripon Consolidated Fire District, Dennis Bitters (January 14, 2006) 
• Ripon Unified School District, Leo Zuber (February 3, 2006) 
• PG&E Land Services, Alfred Poon (January 19, 2006) 

 
 
 

 







Response to comment letter from Governors office of Planning and Research, State 
Clearinghouse and Planning Unit, February 10, 2006.  
 
Response 1A:  This letter acknowledges the circulation of the Draft EIR and the Ripon 
General Plan Update 2040 to state agencies for review pursuant to CEQA. The letter also 
transmits comments received by the SCH from state agencies to the City. No response is 
required.  
 







Responses to comment letter from California Department of Conservation, Division of 
Land Resource Protection, February 9, 2006.  
 
Response 2A:  This comment introduces the agency’s roles and responsibilities in 
agricultural land conservation, and introduces its comments on the Draft EIR. No response 
is necessary.  
 
Response 2B:  This comment restates and characterizes information provided in the Draft 
EIR. No response is necessary.  
 
Response 2C:  This comment suggests that the City institute a program for mitigation of 
agricultural land conversion, specifically the purchase of agricultural conservation 
easements. The City currently has no such program in place. However, City staff will 
recommend that the City Council adopt Agricultural Land Mitigation Fund in conjunction 
with the adoption of the Ripon General Plan Update 2040. Adoption of the fund will 
involve the imposition of an agricultural impact fee on new development amounting to 
$4,500 per acre, to be collected at the time of building permit issuance. The purpose of the 
fee will be to mitigate the loss of agricultural land resulting from urban development. 
Among other things, the fees will be used to leverage other funds for the acquisition of land 
and or the execution of conservation easements. The EIR has been amended to reflect this 
proposal.  
 
The City of Ripon appreciates the Department of Conservation’s input on other potential 
agricultural land mitigation systems. This information will be considered by City decision 
makers as the General Plan Update 2040 proceeds through the review and process.  
 
Response 2D:  The General Plan and Draft EIR discussion of Williamson Act contracts is 
not a reflection of City, County or other policies but rather the requirements of the 
California Government Code, which governed Williamson Act contract administration and 
cancellation. The City of Ripon expects that Williamson Act contracts affecting certain 
lands proposed for annexation will have either expired by non-renewal or will be 
considered by the City Council for immediate cancellation, subject to the applicable 
Government Code requirements.  
 
The Ripon Planning Area does/not include lands that are under contract in Farmland 
Security Zones. This information has been added to the EIR.  
 
This comment provides additional information as to the City’s obligation to succeed to 
Williamson Act contracts that were executed in the County, unless the provisions of 
Government Code Section 51243.25 apply. The City is aware of its obligations pursuant to 
the Government Code and would intend to abide by all relevant requirements with respect 
to Williamson Act contract cancellation.  
 









Response to comment letter from California Department of Transportation, February 8, 
2006.  
 
Response 3A:  This comment notes that the project may involve a significant effect on state 
facilities and requests the collection of fair share fees for improvement of those facilities. 
The City of Ripon collects local (i.e. Ripon) Public Facilities Fees as well as Regional 
Transportation Impact Fees (RTIF) to cover the local share cost of transportation 
improvements necessitated by new urban development. In addition, the City of Ripon 
supports the concept of the collection of additional sales tax revenues to support major 
transportation improvements. 
 
In addition to local transportation improvements, the various impact fees are directed to 
necessary improvements of state highway interchanges, such as the planned Austin Road 
and Olive/River Road interchanges with SR 99.  Some impact fee money may also be use 
to make up the local match to state and federal funding for state highway main line 
improvements. However, these improvements are funded by other revenue sources 
including gas taxes. 
 
The City of Ripon contributes to reductions in potential future traffic on state highway 
facilities through its various land use planning and transportation improvement programs, 
including the construction of parallel facilities to provide local road alternatives to state 
highway use.  
 
 
Response 3B:  This comment recommends balance in housing and employment as a part 
of the City Planning Program. The Ripon General Plan Update 2040 incorporates this 
concept already.  
 
Response 3C:  This comment is a general planning recommendation that promotes the 
incorporation of non-auto transportation routes and associated recreational values in urban 
planning. The Ripon General Plan Update 2040 makes substantial provision for the 
development of bikeways, pedestrian paths, and green ways. The purpose of these facilities 
is to support non-auto transportation; the concepts of continuity and connectivity are 
extensively incorporated in the proposed plan.  
 
Response 3D: This comment is also a general transportation planning recommendation 
promoting interconnected streets and alternative transportation routes, including routes 
that parallel state highways. These concepts are incorporated in the Circulation Element of 
the Ripon General Plan Update 2040. See previous responses.  
 
Response 3E:  This general planning recommendation again promotes the incorporation of 
non-auto transportation modes in transportation planning. The City has made substantial 
provision for pedestrian and bicycle facilities, including the adoption of a bikeways master 
plan. Provisions for future transit stops are incorporated into major commercial 
development, among other things.  
 
Response 3F:  This comment restates the probability that SR 99 will need to be widened to 
eight lanes as a result of local and regional growth. The Draft EIR identifies the potential 



impacts of urban development in the City of Ripon on this future need. The City routinely 
requires the reservation of right-of-way that would support necessary highway expansion in 
conjunction with urban development in the vicinity of SR 99. The City has incorporated 
infrastructure to support future ramp metering and other improvements in its recent 
expansion of the SR 99 Jack Tone interchange; the City anticipates that similar provisions 
will be made in conjunction with future interchange improvements.  
 
Response 3G: The City of Ripon recognizes the need to coordinate with Cal Trans with 
respect to park-and-ride lots. This has been the practice of the City in conjunction with 
large projects in the SR 99 vicinity, including the SR 99/Jack Tone Road interchange 
improvements.  
 
Response 3H:  This comment suggests the preparation of traffic impact studies in 
conjunction with new development. This is a routine matter in the City of Ripon; traffic 
studies are required for major projects, and these studies are required to address freeway 
interchanges as well as local roads.  
 
Response 3I:  This comment identifies the agency’s maintenance and responsibilities for 
the state highway system. The City of Ripon recognizes the need to coordinate with Cal 
Trans on any project that would affect state facilities.   
 
Response 3J:  This comment identifies state highway encroachment permit requirements. 
The City is familiar with these requirements and would coordinate with Cal Trans and 
obtain any necessary permits together with any required environmental review, in 
conjunction with projects involving state highway encroachments.  
 





Response to comment letter from California Department of Water Resources, January 30, 
2006.  
 
Response 4A:  This comment provides information regarding the State Reclamation Board’s 
permit requirements for projects that encroach on rivers, creeks or other channels subject 
to Reclamation Board jurisdiction. There are no such projects identified in the Ripon 
General Plan Update 2040. However, the City of Ripon acknowledges the need for 
Reclamation Board approval for any projects that may, in the future, be located within 
their jurisdiction. No further response is required.  







Response to comment letter from Department of the Army, US Army Corps of Engineers, 
January 17, 2006.  
 
Response 5A:  This comment identifies the Corps’ jurisdiction over waters of the United 
States and wetlands, and the permit requirements associated with potential work affecting 
those resources.  Due to the very porous nature of soils in the Ripon vicinity, wetland 
resources are relatively limited.  However, projects that would potentially impact wetlands 
would be subject to the permit requirements identified by the Corps. The potential need for 
Corps permits has been added to the EIR. 
 
Response 5B:  The proposed General Plan Update 2040 does not include development 
plans that would involve potentially significant impacts on wetlands; therefore alternatives 
that would avoid wetlands are not warranted. The remainder of this comment addresses 
procedures for wetland delineation and permits for fill or disturbance of wetlands.  These 
would be applicable to any projects within the planning area that have the potential for 
wetland impact. These requirements would be applicable to a future bridge crossing of the 
Stanislaus River; however, as noted in Response 5A, few other if any other such projects 
would be anticipated within the planning area.  













Response to comment letter from San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, 
January 12, 2006.  
 
Response 6A:  This comment affirms the Draft EIR’s finding that the project may involve a 
significant air quality impact and affirms that EIR mitigation measures would be 
implemented. The City of Ripon will adopt a mitigation monitoring implementation plan in 
conjunction with General Plan approval; this will provide for implementation of all 
applicable mitigation measures.  
 
Response 6B:  This is a specific recommendation that the city adopt an ordinance limiting 
the insulation of fireplaces or wood burning stoves in new residential development. The 
City routinely refers developers to the APCD for input and advice on the implementation of 
its recommendation. Existing APCD regulations currently limit the number of wood 
burning appliances that may be installed. The City believes that, if the prohibition of wood 
burning appliances is an air quality priority, a rule prohibiting such appliances should be 
adopted by the District.  
 
Response 6C:  This comment identifies the various adopted APCD regulations that would 
potentially apply to new development within the City of Ripon. Developers, contractors, 
and other entities are responsible for compliance with these rules and regulations. The EIR 
has been amended to note these requirements. No further response is necessary.  
 
Response 6D:  This comment provides the input as to potential measures to reduce energy 
use and associated air emission. The City of Ripon supports the incorporation of all 
available mitigation measures in new development. New development projects are 
routinely conditioned to comply with APCD recommendations wherever possible. 
Developers are directed to coordinate with APCD staff to develop project-specific 
mitigation agreements.  
 
Response 6E:  As documented in the General Plan, limited transit service is available to the 
City of Ripon. The City requires the incorporation of transit-supporting facilities in major 
retail development, which encourages broader use of the transit system. The City will 
continue to participate in the annual “unmet transit needs” process and to promote the 
expansion and development of the local transit system wherever feasible.  
 
Response 6F:  This is a general recommendation regarding minimizing the expansion of 
paved surfaces within the City. See Response 6D.  
 
Response 6G:  This is a recommendation for incorporation of sidewalks and bikeways in 
new development as noted in the response to Cal Trans, response 3C and 3E, the City of 
Ripon makes substantial requirements for the incorporation of these facilities. These 
requirements include the installation of 10-12 foot class one bikeways on all arterial 
streets. In addition, the City has adopted a master bikeway plan.  
 
Response 6H:  See Response 6D.  
 
Response 6I:  See Response 6D.  
Response 6J:  See Response 6D.  



 
Response 6K:  The Draft EIR acknowledges the APCD’s Regulation VIII, which provides for 
dust control during construction. The APCD”s Guide to the Analysis and Mitigation of Air 
Quality Impacts indicates that conformant with Regulation VIII requirements will reduce 
construction air quality impacts to less than significant.  
 
Response 6L:  The City of Ripon does not maintain substantial numbers of construction 
equipment. However, the City is making substantial strides toward incorporation of clean 
air vehicle in its fleet. The City has constructed a compressed natural gas (CNG) filling 
station for public vehicles that currently include garbage trucks. Other vehicles in the fleet 
will be converted to CNG as opportunities warrant. The City fleet also includes several all-
electric vehicles. In addition, the City is currently constructing a major expansion of the 
City Hall facility; this facility will include a solar photovoltaic system. The City is also 
exploring the use of photovoltaic and other energy conservation technologies at City 
installations. In addition, the City is constructing a public-accessible CNG station that will 
promote the public use of clean-air vehicles.  
 
Response 6M:  The City supports the use of idle reduction technology’s and has promoted 
the installation of such equipment at the two  large travel plazas located at the SR99/Jack 
Tone Road interchange.  
 
Note:  Since the submittal of this comment letter, APCD Rule 9510, the Indirect Source 
Rule, has become effective. Like other APCD rules, Rule 9510 will be applicable to the 
future urban development within the City of Ripon.  







Response to comment letter from Modesto Irrigation District, February 6, 2006.  
 
Response 7A:  This comment identifies the existence of MID electrical facilities is the City 
of Ripon and establishes the District’s regulations and requirements for connecting to the 
MID system as well as utility easement requirements for new development. These are 
routine matters that are considered by the City in the review of all new development 
projects. These projects are routinely referred to MID for comment.  
 







Response to comment letter from San Joaquin County Public Works Department, 
February 8, 2006.  
 
Response 8A:  This is a comment on the Circulation Element of the Ripon General Plan 
Update 2040, rather than a comment on the EIR. No response is necessary. However, 
rather than being a Minor Collector as suggested by the County, Colony Road is actually 
classified as a “Minor Arterial,” which is a higher classification.  
 
Response 8B:  This is a comment on the Circulation Element of the General Plan, rather 
than the EIR. No response is necessary. The roadway system proposed by the Circulation 
Element is intended to improve east-west circulation in the subject area; the intent of the 
Ripon General Plan Update 2040 is to discourage north-south movement along Manley 
Road.  
 
Response 8C:  As with the previous comments, this comment addresses the Circulation 
Element of the Ripon General Plan Update 2040, rather than the EIR. No response is 
necessary. The County’s suggestion is appreciated; however, the City wishes to maintain its 
current description of planned circulation improvements.  
 
Response 8D:  For the most part, planned circulation improvements identified in the Ripon  
General Plan Update 2040 would be improvements to existing or future City streets; as the 
City limits are expanded with planned new urban development, sections of existing County 
road would be annexed into the City in conjunction with the adjoining development 
properties. As a result, provisions of the San Joaquin County General Plan would no longer 
be relevant for these street sections.  
 
The Ripon General Plan Update 2040 envisions the improvement of River Road, including 
sections outside the City limit, as a regional arterial. This roadway section is not identified 
as a major road by the County, and this proposal is inconsistent with the existing County 
Ripon General Plan Update 2040 designation. River Road is, however, a major 
transportation route in the Ripon vicinity, and this two-lane facility is currently 
accommodating heavy traffic loads. River Road will need to be improved; expansion of 
this roadway to a major four-lane facility has been discussed in detail with the County 
Department of Public Works.  
 
This and all other projects that involve County roads would be coordinated with 
Department of Public Works staff. An example of this is existing City-County cooperation 
with regard to the Olive Road-Austin Road feasibility study; interagency coordination on 
this project also includes the San Joaquin County Council of Governments and the City of 
Manteca.  
 
Response 8E:  The traffic impact analysis included in the EIR was based on a model 
developed specifically for the City of Ripon by TYLIN Transportation Engineering. The 
traffic model was based on the San Joaquin County COG Model. DETAILS REGARDING 
METHODOLOGY WHEN AVAILABLE. A copy of the modeling report is available for 
review at the City offices.  
 



Response 8F: As noted in Response 8D, the City is working closely with the City of 
Manteca, San Joaquin County, the San Joaquin County COG and Cal Trans on plans for the 
future interchange. CITY ADD DETAILS? IS CITY PREPARING PSR?  
 
Response 8G:  The planned interchange would be designed to accommodate projected 
future traffic. Construction of the improvement would follow preparation of a Project Study 
Report, project engineering and environmental review. Each state of review would include 
consideration of future traffic loading at this location.  
 
Response 8H:  This is a typographical error that will be corrected in the final document. 
The City has no plans for additional improvement to the Jack Tone Road interchange.  
 
Response 8I:  The future Olive Avenue bridge is expected to involve a multi-agency effort, 
including the City, San Joaquin County, Stanislaus County, and the US Army Corp of 
Engineers, among others. As plans for this project mature, it is anticipated that one or more 
interagency agreements will be required.  
 
Response 8J: See Responses 8D and 8F.  
 
Response 8K:  The final General Plan Update 2040 documents and EIR will reference 
improvements at this location as “intersection control,” noting that alternatives for 
intersection control will be evaluated as plans for this intersection are developed. The use 
of a roundabout would constitute one potential option for intersection control at this 
location.  







Response to Comment letter from Ripon Consolidated Fire District, January 14, 2006.  
 
Response 9A: The comment letter from the Ripon Consolidated Fire District consists of 
three policy recommendation applicable to the proposed Ripon General Plan Update 
2040. These are not comments on the EIR and do not require a response. However, these 
comments have been considered by the City of Ripon. CITY DISCUSS DISPOSITION OF 
THESE COMMENTS? 
 













Responses to comment letter from Ripon Unified School District, February 3, 2006. 
 
General Response: Several of the comments submitted by the Ripon Unified School 
District mis-characterize the EIR as a study of a specific development project rather than a 
general plan. This reflects a misunderstanding of the nature of a general plan EIR, and more 
broadly a program-level environmental analysis is under the California Environmental 
Quality Act. The referenced comments are identified in more detail below.  
 
CEQA defines (CEQA Guidelines Section 15161) a project EIR as “the most common type 
of EIR (that) examines the environmental impacts of a specific development project.” In a 
project-level EIR, the EIR must examine all elements of the project in detail and provide 
project-specific analysis of impacts, mitigation measures and alternatives. 
 
The CEQA Guidelines address the preparation of general plan EIRs, indicating that these 
documents require a lesser level of detail due to their programmatic nature. The EIR 
requirement for a general plan may actually be satisfied by the general plan itself, if the 
general plan addresses all of the points required to be included in an EIR. A general plan 
EIR may also be prepared as a Program EIR (CEQA Guidelines Section 15168), which 
allows the City to provide a broader analysis of the environmental impacts associated with 
the range of development activities that would be generally authorized by the General 
Plan.  
 
In either case, the required scope of an EIR is guided by CEQA’s general rule related to 
“degree of specificity” (CEQA Guidelines Section 15146). The degree of specificity of an 
EIR must correspond to the degree of specificity of the activity addressed in the EIR. This 
section specifically addresses the adoption or amendment of a local general plan. Section 
15146 (b) states that such an EIR “should focus on the secondary effects that can be 
expected to follow from the adoption or amendment, but the EIR need not be as detailed as 
an EIR on the specific construction projects that might follow.” 
 
The Ripon General Plan EIR has been prepared in accordance with the above-described 
requirements.  Consequently, the EIR does not address potential environmental impacts 
and mitigation measures at the project level but rather provides a general programmatic 
description of these impacts, consistent with CEQA requirements. Similarly, the mitigation 
measures identified in the EIR are general in nature and consist of General Plan policies 
that will apply broadly to future development projects.  
 
The comment letter includes comments on numerous specific issues and provides specific 
recommendations regarding mitigation measures that may be appropriate to future 
development projects. These comments will be considered by the City in its consideration 
of the Ripon General Plan Update 2040 as well as future development projects.  
 
Response 10A: See General Response. 
 
Response 10B:  The Ripon Planning Commission and City Council will each consider and 
ultimately certify the Final EIR on the Ripon General Plan Update 2040, after public 
hearings before each body. The initial Planning Commission meeting is scheduled for late 
May 2006. The initial City Council meeting is scheduled for June 2006.  



 
Response 10C:  See General Response. Urban development envisioned by the Ripon 
General Plan Update 2040 would include the extension of urban utilities, including 
electrical, gas, sewer, water and storm drain pipelines. The Ripon General Plan Update 
2040 proposes no other specific projects other than the types of development that could 
occur in accordance with the plan’s land use designations. The City is not aware of any 
element of the Ripon General Plan Update 2040 that would involve a conflict for the 
RUSD under Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations.  
 
Response 10D: All documents referenced in the EIR are available for review at Ripon City 
Hall, 259 North Wilma Avenue, Ripon, CA. The proposed Ripon General Plan Update 
2040 is based upon the most recent version of the Ripon General Plan and EIR, which 
were last certified and adopted by the Ripon City Council in 1998.  The current Ripon 
General Plan Update 2040 and EIR are the result of recent additional study and analysis. 
Any information carried forward from the previous general plan and EIR has been subject 
to detailed re-evaluation.  
 
Response 10E:  See General Response. The Ripon General Plan Update 2040 makes no 
specific proposal for any land use that would involve hazardous air emissions in the 
vicinity of school sites, or any facility described by Public Resources Code Section 
21151.4.  
 
Response 10F: See General Response. The referenced air quality policies would apply to 
future development projects in conjunction with other applicable air quality rules and 
regulations.  
 
Response 10G: See General Response. The proposed policy measures are appropriate 
mitigation measures in the programmatic general plan EIR context.  
 
Response 10H: See General Response. The City agrees that land development occurring in 
the context of the Ripon General Plan Update 2040 may involve localized air quality 
impacts. These potential impacts would be considered on a project-specific basis in 
conjunction with future CEQA environmental review, or these impacts would be addressed 
via existing or future Air Pollution Control District regulations. The San Joaquin Valley 
APCD’s existing Regulation VIII addresses the potential air quality impacts of grading and 
construction; these potential effects, and the applicability of APCD regulations, were 
addressed in the Ripon General Plan Update 2040 and EIR.   
 
Response 10I: This comment raises a general concern, which is addressed by both City and 
future development project conformance with applicable particulate matter emission 
controls. Control of these emissions is within the purview of the San Joaquin Valley APCD.  
 
Response 10J: See General Response. This comment raises issues related to a City proposal 
to extend a roadway known as the South Frontage Road along the southwest edge of SR 99 
in the vicinity of the existing Ripon High School campus. The General Plan EIR makes no 
specific proposal with respect to the project, and its potential impacts are not addressed in 
detail in the EIR. The City of Ripon has, in the past, made specific proposals for 
development of this roadway and has prepared project-specific environmental review 



documents in conjunction with the consideration of these projects. Development of the 
South Frontage Road segment adjacent to the Ripon High School is not currently under 
consideration. Should that project be reconsidered, the City will proceed with project-
specific environmental consideration. As a part of that future project, the RUSD’s 
environmental concerns will be addressed in detail.  
 
Response 10K: See General Response and Response 10G. The GP EIR does not identify 
“future studies” as mitigation measures. Instead the EIR identifies general plan policies and 
standards that will apply to future development.  
 
Response 10L: This comment raises a hypothetical question regarding the potential success 
of the City’s Public Facilities Finance Plan (PFFP). The City has successfully implemented 
its current PFFP, and the proposed PFFP represents a continuation of the existing program, 
applied to planned future development. CEQA does not require the analysis of speculative 
potential impacts such as the potential issue raised in this comment.  
 
Response 10M: As documented in the Cumulative Impacts chapter of the EIR, the City of 
Ripon notes that the general plan EIR is, itself a cumulative analysis of planned future 
development of the City during the planned period ending in 2040. No additional 
cumulative impact analysis is required.  
 
Response 10N: See General Response. Potential impacts of the development of schools is 
accounted for in the various analyses included in the EIR. Site-specific impacts of planned 
future school development projects will need to be addressed by the RUSD in individual 
project-specific environmental review documents.  
 
Response 10O: Planned bridges will require permits from both the Army Corps of 
Engineers and the California Department of Fish and Game, among others. Consultation 
with the US Fish and Wildlife Service will be required as a part of the Army Corps of 
Engineers permit process. The proposed bridge project is a future project for which no 
design or construction plans exist. All necessary permits will be obtained at the time that 
the City and other involved agencies are prepared to proceed with this project. See also the 
General Response.  
 
Response 10P: See General Response. The Ripon General Plan Update 2040 or the EIR 
considers potential construction noise associated with new urban development. New 
development plans located in the vicinity of RUSD schools are routinely circulated to the 
District for comment. The District is encouraged to identify any project-specific concerns it 
may have so that they may be considered by the City in their review of the project.  
 
Response 10Q: This response criticizes the EIR’s consideration of alternatives and requests 
an explanation for the dismissal of certain alternatives. This explanation was provided in 
the Draft EIR on page ----. The alternatives analysis included in the EIR was based upon a 
more extensive consideration of alternatives in the current adopted general plan and EIR. 
The EIR gives detailed consideration to the No Project and Reduced-Scope Ripon General 
Plan alternatives in Chapter 6 of the EIR. No additional alternatives were identified during 
the preparation of the revised GP EIR. No additional alternatives have been identified by 
the commenter.  









 
 
 
 
Response to comment letter from Pacific Gas and Electric, January 19, 2006.  
 
Response 11A: This is not a specific comment on either the Ripon General Plan Update 
2040 or the EIR but rather a request for coordination in conjunction with new land 
development activities. The City encourages project applicants to coordinate with PG&E 
during the development of subdivision improvement plans; these plans cannot be 
approved until they adequately reflect the needs of the utility.  
 
Response 11B:  Similar to the previous comment, this is not a comment on the Ripon 
general plan or EIR but rather a statement of policy with regard to allocation of the costs 
and approval requirements of relocating existing PG&E facilities. No response is necessary.  
 
Response 11C:  This is not a comment on the EIR, but the comment does note the potential 
for cumulative impacts on utility facilities. The City routinely requires coordination with 
PG&E during the review of projects. Such coordination would identify the need for any 
additional utility improvements that may be required in conjunction with new 
development projects.  
 
Response 11D:  This is not a comment on either the general plan or the EIR but rather a 
discussion of potential electrical and gas utility improvements that may be required in 
conjunction with new development. This information has been incorporated in the utility 
impact discussion of the EIR.  
 
Response 11E:  As noted in previous responses, the City will continue to coordinate with 
PG&E with regard to utility needs associated with new development projects. This 
consultation will include the potential for any cumulative impacts on the PG&E system. If 
and when PG&E identifies significant physical improvements that may be needed in 
conjunction with a planned development project, these improvements should be 
accounted for in the environmental document prepared for the project.   
 
Response 11F:  This comment suggests the inclusion of information regarding electro-
magnetic fields in the General Plan and EIR. The suggested paragraph has been 
incorporated in the EIR. Repeated studies of the potential health effects of EMF have failed 
to reveal any significant linkage between the presence of EMF and disease.  
 
Response 11G:  This comment is both a request for coordination with the City on planned 
urban expansion as well as a statement of the utility’s responsibility to the California Public 
Utilities Commission and a recognition of the CPUC’s authority over utility-related matters. 
As noted in previous responses, the City will continue to coordinate with PG&E on utility-
related matters. No further response is necessary.  
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